

Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, and 10-283

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH SERVICES, *Petitioner,*  
v.  
INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, INC., *et al., Respondents.*

---

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH SERVICES, *et al., Petitioners,*  
v.  
CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH SERVICES, *Petitioner,*  
v.  
SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SANTA ROSA  
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ET AL., NO. 10-283**

---

MICHAEL S. SORGEN  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MICHAEL S. SORGEN  
240 Stockton Street, 9th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 956-1360

DEAN L. JOHNSON  
DEAN L. JOHNSON, INC.  
6863 Tanzanite Drive  
Carlsbad, CA 92009  
(760) 603-0022

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
ERIC A. SHUMSKY  
QUIN M. SORENSON  
LOWELL J. SCHILLER  
AMY L. HANKE  
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE  
LYNDSAY N. HUOT  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Respondents in No. 10-283*

July 29, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Federal Medicaid Program. ....	3
B. California Medi-Cal Program. ....	5
C. Procedural Background. ....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE SUPPORTS A RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENJOIN PREEMPTED STATE LEGISLATION.....	12
A. A Preemption Claim Under The Supre- macy Clause Is Consistent With The Original Understanding Of The Fra- mers.....	13
B. This Court Has Consistently Recognized Preemption Claims Under The Suprem- acy Clause. ....	18
C. Statutory Authorization Is Not A Pre- requisite To A Preemption Claim Under the Supremacy Clause. ....	22
1. Constitutional Claims For Equitable Relief Do Not Require Statutory Au- thorization.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Analysis Applied In Statutory Right Of Action Cases, Including <i>Gonzaga</i> and <i>Sandoval</i> , Does Not Apply To Constitutional Claims. ....	26
II. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE SUPPORTS PREEMPTION CLAIMS BASED ON FEDERAL STATUTES ENACTED UNDER THE SPENDING CLAUSE. ....	31
A. A Preemption Claim Cannot Be Limited Based On The Constitutional Authority Under Which The Federal Statute Was Enacted.....	32
B. The Structure Of Spending Clause Legislation Does Not Preclude A Preemption Claim.....	36
III. CONGRESS DID NOT BAR RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND PRUDENTIAL STANDING PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR DENYING RESPONDENTS ACCESS TO THE FEDERAL COURTS. ....	41
A. Section 30(A) Does Not Bar These Claims.....	42
B. The Prudential Standing Doctrine Does Not Bar These Claims.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10, 27, 30, 39
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	25
<i>Ark. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v.</i> <i>Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	18, 33, 39, 43
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	38
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	24, 48
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	36
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCImetro</i> <i>Access Transmission Servs., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)....	33
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	36
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of</i> <i>Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	23, 24
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)..	29, 30
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982).....	11, 33, 34
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	24
<i>Callam Cnty. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 341 (1923).....	18
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	10, 39, 40
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)....	23, 24, 43
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	49
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	20
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Cloverleaf Butter Co. v. Patterson</i> , 315 U.S. 148 (1942) .....	18
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3230) .....	15
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	11, 32, 33
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Cummings v. City of Chi.</i> , 188 U.S. 410 (1903) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Gray</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 203 (1873) .....	25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	20, 23
<i>Dobbins v. Comm’rs of Erie Cnty.</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 435 (1842) .....	18
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977) .....	31
<i>Elizabeth Blackwell Health Ctr. For Women v. Knoll</i> , 61 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	49
<i>Exeter Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n v. Belshe</i> , 145 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	46
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896) .....	25
<i>First Nat’l Bank of E. Ark. v. Taylor</i> , 907 F.2d 775 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	18
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	18
<i>Gen. Talking Pictures Corp. v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 175 (1938).....	49
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	10, 21, 29, 32
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	10, 26, 28
<i>GTE N., Inc. v. Strand</i> , 209 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....	25
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820).....	18
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010) ....	24
<i>Ill. Ass’n of Mortgage Brokers v. Office of Banks &amp; Real Estate</i> , 308 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	33, 36, 37
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) ...	18, 21, 33
<i>Local Union No. 12004 v. Massachusetts</i> , 377 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Loyal Tire &amp; Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Town of Woodbury</i> , 445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006)....	19, 29
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	29
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	48
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	30, 32
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	27
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	46



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Mintz v. Baldwin</i> , 289 U.S. 346 (1933) .....	18
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	18, 19, 34
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	33, 36
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	18
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	18, 34, 35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston &amp; Se. Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) ..	19
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	25
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>R.R. Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 5 (1873) .....	18
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	48
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) .....	18
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	35
<i>Schweicker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	24
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	18, 21
<i>Soc'y for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Town of New Haven</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 464 (1823) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	10, 25
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	29, 30
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	21, 24
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971) ....	33
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	25
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	24
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	21
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Global NAPS, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	21, 32
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	21
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 449 (1829).....	18
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment &amp; Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	25

## CONSTITUTIONS

Art. of Confed., art. XIII.....	13
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	29, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1316 .....	4, 12, 44
§ 1320a-7b(d).....	35
§ 1320a-10 .....	45
§ 1396a(a).....	3, 45
§ 1396c.....	4, 5, 12
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14019.4(a) & (c)....	35
42 C.F.R. § 430.12 .....	4, 46
§ 430.14.....	4
§ 430.15.....	4
§ 430.16(a) .....	4, 46
§ 430.18.....	4, 7
§ 430.20.....	4
§ 430.35(d) .....	5
§ 430.38.....	4
§ 430.66.....	4
§ 430.76(b) .....	4
§ 447.256(c).....	4
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	49
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997) .....	43
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871) ....	27, 28
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
<i>Section 1983 and Federalism</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1133 (1977).....	27
Marsha S. Berzon, <i>Securing Fragile     Foundations: Affirmative Constitutional     Adjudication in Federal Courts</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (2009) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2085 (2000).....	15
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>The Supremacy Clause</i> (2004).....	13, 14
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (1991).....	16
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler's The Federal Courts &amp; The Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, "Some Effectual Power": <i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998).....	15
John E. Lockwood et al., <i>The Use of the Federal Injunction in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 426 (1930).....	21
Thomas O. Main, <i>Traditional Equity and Contemporary Procedure</i> , 78 Wash. L. Rev. 429 (2003).....	17
John E. Murray, Jr., <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 2007).....	37
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	31
Elmer Beecher Russell, <i>The Review of American Colonial Legislation by the King in Council</i> (1915).....	17
Arthur M. Schlesinger, <i>Colonial Appeals to the Privy Council</i> , 28 Pol. Sci. Q. 279 (1913).....	17
Robert Bruce Scott, <i>The Increased Control of State Activities by the Federal Courts</i> , 3 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 347 (1909).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004) .....	14
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution</i> (Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	16
<i>The Federalist No. 33</i> .....	17
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> .....	17
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> .....	17
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Farrand ed., 1911) .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)...	38
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 345 (1975) .....	13
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (14th ed. 1918) .....	17
Erwin C. Surrency, <i>Report on Court Procedures in the Colonies</i> (1700), reprinted in 9 <i>American Journal of Legal History</i> 167 (1965) .....	17
